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MIMAROPA Region

N Republic of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natural Resources
—_—

-—

Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office

December 5, 2022
MEMORANDUM
DENR MiMARO D/ SECTION D
FOR The Regional Executive Director L».. EL LKL \ L oy
MIMAROPA Region o
g 020 a2
FROM The OIC - PENRO
Oriental Mindoro 12 ?Vmc?}amé\“u | Eouien
Tle “ﬁf_ﬁv N
SUBJECT SUBMISSION OF COMPLETE DOCUMENTS FORTHE

APPREHENDED SIX (6) PIECES ANTIPOLO LUMBERS WITH
A TOTAL VOLUME OF 112 BOARD FEET AT SO. BULIHAN,
BRGY. SAN ANTONIO, GLORIA, ORIENTAL MINDORO

Forwarded is a Memorandum from CENRO Roxas with enclosed pertinent

documents relative to the above subject, such as:

YOROORIIOV N LIRS

10.
11.
12,
13.

Apprehension Receipt;

On-site Report;

Tally Sheet;

Certified Geo-tagged Photos;

Seizure Order;

Seizure Receipt;

Notice of Apprehension;

Notice of Administrative Hearing;
Result of Administrative Proceedings;
Minutes of Administrative Proceedings;
Custodial Receipt;

Certification from CENRO Roxas; and,
Pertinent documents from MPS Bulalacao.

Please be informed that a criminal case was filed by the MPS Gloria with Criminal
Case No. CR22-12133 against identified offender for violation of Section 77 of P.D. 705 as
amended. Be informed further that the said apprehended forest products and conveyance were
under the custody of CENRO Roxas for safekeeping and proper disposition.

This Office concurs with the recommendations of CENRO Roxas that the apprehended
items shall be confiscated in favor of the government and shall be disposed of in accordance
with existing forestry laws, rules and regulations.

For further instructions.

PENRO Tracking No.: 2211000339

For the PENR Officer-

. GIBE
DMO V/Chief TSD
In-Charge, Office of the PENRO

LA

\
ENR02212000024

llang-ilang St., Sitio II, Suqui, Calapan City, Oriental Min
DENR Contact Nos. (043) 288-3017, tel. fax. 288-300




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxasormindoro@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

FOR

ATTN:

THRU

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

The Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region

1515 by the Bay Building

Roxas Boulevard,Ermita, Manila -
DENR-MIMAROPA REGION

The Chief Law Enforcement Division mommﬁéﬁ%ﬁi

The Chief Legal Division .::cllv;,{\ :° %/g g\, Da|

OIC, PENR Officer e ],

DENR, PENRO, Calapan City T

CENR Officer

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

SUBMISSION OF COMPLETE DOCUMENTS FOR THE
APPREHENDED SIX (06) PIECES OF SAWN LUMBER OF
ANTIPOLO SPP. WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF 112 BOARD FEET
AND ONE STIHL CHAINSAW AT S§0O. BULIHAN, BRGY. SAN
ANTONIO, GLORIA, ORIENTAL MINDORO -

November 9, 2022

This is to inform that an apprehension was made on October 23, 2022 related to the above
subject. The apprehended items are under court litigation with Criminal Case No. CR22-12133 for
violation of Sec.77 of PD 705.

In connection with this, the office recommends that the apprehended forest products and
chainsaw shall be forfeited in favor of the government and shall be disposed in accordance with
existing forestry laws, rules and regulations.

Attached are the necessary documents for your review .

For information and further instruction.

For the CENRO:

REYNALDO ®BIPUDIQUET
In-charge, Offickpf the CENRO



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

. &m Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

MIMAROPA Region
mwmmf Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
~— Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
ol VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRO Control No.: 2022-
E-FMS No:2022-175212-F 88

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to —

Civil Date of e
Name Address Status | Birth/Age Participation Status of the Person
Brgy. Manguyang, . .
Alonzo Nava : A Married | 32 years Chainsaw :
s ; Gloria, Oriental Detained
Minesterio Mindoro old Operator

pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order
No. 97-32 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, Tool and
Implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:

MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
. . Specie Volume
. Ite Senree/ Cnpin s 2 /Unit of Estimated Impound .
Kind of Forest Species | Pcs. . Custodian
m Group Measur Value ing Area
Products :
ing ement
So. Bulihan s
Brgy. San orcement
Sawn A . . DENR unit
Lumber/f | N/A An“g“."’ Gll"“a’ Har‘jlw Ankpel | g g dlé Php 5,040.00 | CENRO |  Brgy. San
litches TiEnta = ¢ : Roxas Mariano, Roxas,
Mindoro Or.Mdo
Minor Forest Products
Kind No..of M0 Estimated Value Custodian
Units | Measurement
N/A N/A N/A N/A Dale Melchor Alagao
Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas,
Or.Mdo
Machine Invelved
Make/ Model/ : . CR
Type Year Serial No. Color/Markings No. OR No.
Chainsaw STIHL No serial no. N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Custodian
Dale Melchor Alagao
Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas,
N/A N/A N/A Or.Mdo
If Animal
Kind Quantity | Gender 50 Color Custodian
; (Adult/Young)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian
NI/A NI/A




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572

VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

S S S R B
2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following
Apprehension proceedings.
APPREHENSION
Place of Apprehension
Date and Time of . Legal Basis for
Apprehension Province City/ Barangay Sitio Apprehenting Oftscex Apprehension
Municipalit
y
) PAT. Kim Lorenz .
October 23, 2022, Oriental San Fiedalan Violation of PD
2:10 pm Mindoro Gloria Antonio Bulihan 705

Apprehension was done under the following circumstances:
= The subject forest products (e.i. sawn lumber/ flitches) were cut without
necessary documents from concerned agency.

The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements
and others apprehended should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner,
destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the
Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources or his duly authorized
representative. -

Done this 17" day of October year 2022 at DENR-CENRO Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas,
Oriental Mindoro.

APPREHENDING OFFICER

WITNESS
(Signature Over Printed Name)

A e

Forest Ranger

ATTESTED BY:

San Mariano, Roxas
Oriental Mindoro

Copy Received by:
Date / Time:

Signature Over Printed Name




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

October 24, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The CENR Officer
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
THRU : The Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section
FROM : The Enforcement Team
SUBJECT 2 SUBMISSION OF ON-SITE REPORT FOR THE APPREHENDED STIHL

CHAINSAW AND SIX PIECES SAWN LUMBER AT SO. BULIHAN,
BARANGAY SAN ANTONIO, GLORIA, ORIENTAL MINDORO

BASIC INFORMATION GATHERED:

1. Time of Apprehension - On or about 2:10 pm
Date of Apprehension - October 23, 2022
Place of Apprehension - So. Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio, Gloria, Oriental
Mindoro
2. Full Name of Alleged Offender - Alonzo Nava Minesterio
3. Name of accompanying or Pat. Kim Lorenz Fiedalan
providing assistance to the MPS Gloria

apprehending officers

4. Circumstances that lead to the - Elements of MPS Gloria led by Police Liutenant
apprehension Marvin A. Hernando while conducting operation
against illegal logging activity at Brgy. San Antonio,
Gloria, Or. Mdo. They caught in the act the accused
sawn antipolo species using a chainsaw in Brgy.
San Antonio, Gloria. Upon verification the

chainsaw has no any legal documents

5. Name of Local Government

- NONE
Officials present and/or
Witnessing the apprehension



, Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

6. Preliminary description of - STIHL Chainsaw
items being apprehended

7. Origin of forest product - Brgy. San Antonio, Gloria
Oriental Mindoro

I

8. Consignor/s and consignee N/A.

9. Other data or information, comments and recommendations:

Elements of MPS Gloria led by Police Liutenant Marvin A. Hernando while
conducting operation against illegal logging activity at Brgy. San Antonio, Gloria, Or. Mdo.
They caught in the act the accused sawn antipolo species using a chainsaw in Brgy. San
Antonio, Gloria. Upon verification the sawn lumber and chainsaw has no any legal
documents

Subsequently, the personnel of MPS Gloria led by Police Liutenant Marvin A.
Hernando coordinated with Forester Reynaldo Pudiquet of CENRO Roxas office
requesting for technical assistance to the apprehended forest product. Pursuant to
the facts and circumstances, an apprehension receipt was immediately prepared
cognizant to the Stihl Chainsaw

The subject forest product and chainsaw used was turned-over under the
custody of DENR CENRO compound San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro for
safekeeping.

For information, record and further instruction.
)

REY G\ F ANES

Forester II/ Chief, Enforcement Unit

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24th day of October, 2022 at
DENR-CENRO Office San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO UDIQUET
Forester II hief MES



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

TALLY SHEET

This is to certify that the apprehended forest products (sawn lumber/ flitches) and
machinery/equipment/tools are properly itemized and listed below, to wit:

No. of Unit Forest Products/ Machine Marking Estimated Market
Pieces Value
3 pieces 4x4x12= 48 bdft. KLF 1,3-4
1 piece 3x8x14=28 bdlft. KLF 2
2 pieces 4x4x14=36 bdft. KLF 5-6
Total=6 | pieces 112 board feet Php. 5, 040.00
1 Unit Chainsaw STIHL KLF 7 Php. 15,000.00
---nothing follows---

The following are scaled, counted and inspected in our presence this 24™ day of October, 2022 at DENR-
CENRO San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

Scaled, Counted and recorded by:

45O
LINGIN U. LITAW
Forest Ranger

Attested by:

REY
Forester II/ Chiefy Enforcement Unit
DENR { CENRO
San Mariano, Roxas
Oriental Mindoro



. Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

12°388"15"N, 121°26'24E, 12°88"15'N, 121°26'24°E

soofiiy: 2m

10/24/22
1:09 PM

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that these are the true pictures of the actual scaling and recording
of the confiscated Six (6) pieces of sawn lumber/ flitches of Antipolo species marked as KLF
1 to KLF 6 with a total volume of ONE HUNDRED TWELVE (112 bdft.) and 1 unit of
STHIL Chainsaw marked as KLF 7 at DENR-CENRO San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental
Mindoro. The subject forest products are currently under the custody of DENR CENRO-
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro for safekeeping.

Signed this 24th day of October, 2022 at at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas,
Oriental Mindoro.

SLUL Az~
LINGIN U. LITAW
Forest Ranger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24th day of October, 2022 at DENR-
CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO D-'"PUDIQUET
Forester L ES chief



Republic of the Philippines

MIMAROPA Region

VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. ;: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: 2022-

E-FMS No: 2022-175212-

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277, RA 9175 and DENR
Administrative Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 the following forest products and machinery
used are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
T . Volume/Unit
: e et il S FNo : : of Estimated Impound s
Kind Item: of Forest Groupi Species Pieces M Val e Ao Custodian
Products ng easuttemen aiue ng ea
Enforceme
nt Unit
Brgy. San
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A DR Mariano,
CENRO Roxas,
compound Or.Mdo.
Minor Forest Products
4 i " timat .
Kind s No. of Units e tmate Custodian
Measurement Value
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Machine Involved
Type Make/ Model/ Year Serial No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
Chainsaw STIHL No Serial Number N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Custodian*
Enforcement Unit
N/A N/A N/A Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas,
Or.Mdo
*“turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.
If Animal
Kind Quantity | Gender 68 Color Custodian
(Adult/Young)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572

Equipment Involved

Type Quantity Details Custodian

N/A N/A N/A N/A
Implements Involved

Type Quantity Details Custodian

N/A N/A N/A N/A

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended

ossession/ control/ownership of.

while under the

Civil
Name Address Status | Age | Participation | Status of the Person
Alonzo Nava BIEY, M anguyang, - e Chainsaw
. . Gloria, Oriental Married | years ;
Minesterio : Operator Detained
Mindoro old

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure

proceedings.
SEIZURE
Date and . Pl:ace of Seizure _
Time of Province City/ | Barangay | Sitio Seizing Officer Legal Basis for Seizure
Seizure Munici
pality
REYNALDO
Oriental San D. Violations of Sec.77 of PD 705
Mindoro | Roxas Mariano | N/A PUDIQUET as amended and RA9175
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place
PAT. Kim Lorenz Fiedalan October 24, 2022 10:30 am DENR-CENRO
FR Lingin Litaw October 24, 2022 10:30 am DENR-CENRO

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated October 23, 2022 and all
relevant documents submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers
and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that
there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated by

the offender.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby
ordered seized and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).
So ordered this 24t day of October year 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas,

Oriental Mindoro

REYNALDO
Seizur!

PUDIQUET
fficer




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No._30
The following apprehended item with Apprehension Receipt N0.2022-175212- is
Administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 0f DAO 97-32.

A. CONVEYANCE/MACHINERY

No. of Unit Forest Products/ Machine Marking Estimated Market
Pieces Value
1 Unit Chainsaw STIHL KLF 7 Php. 15,000.00
3 pieces 4x4x12= 48 bdft. KLF 1,3-4
1 piece 3x8x14=28 bdft. KLF 2
2 pieces 4x4x14=36 bdft. KLF 5-6
Total=6 | pieces 112 board feet Php. 5, 040.00
Total Amount Php 20,040.00
---nothing follows---

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:

NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF PARTICIPATION

1. Alonzo Nava Minesterio Brgy. Manguyang, Gloria, Or. Mdo. ~ Chainsaw Owner/Operator

B. MACHINE
Name of Registration/Owner: N/A
Address: Brgy. Manguyang, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro
Type of Machine: Stihl Chainsaw
Serial No: N/A
Certificate of Registration No. N/A
Estimated Fair Market Value: Php 15,000.00

Page 1 of 2



. Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly described the physical appearance
and condition of each items and estimate fair market value).

Note: The confiscated Stihl Chainsaw has an estimated markert vaule of Php. 15.000.00.
(State reasons or offense committed)

The items were apprehended by the elements of MPS Gloria at So. Bulihan, Brgy. San
Antonio, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro on October23, 2022.

The same items are under the custody of DENR-CENRO San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental
Mindoro, Further, these apprehended items are now deposited at DENR-CENRO San Mariano, Roxas,
Oriental Mindoro.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed items is now in ADMINISTRATIVE
SEIZURE and that I, as authorized seizing Officer, assume the possession and control for the custodial
legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation proceedings for their disposition.

Therefore, issue this Seizure Receipt No. 30 this 24™ day of October 2022 at DENR-CENRO
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDOCﬂ'PﬁDIOUET

Seizure[&fﬁcer

Page 2 of 2



‘ Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

DENR-IV-B, MIMAROPA, Forest Protection
Supervision

CERTIFICATION

October 24, 2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that there are SIX (6) pieces of sawn lumber/ flitches of Antipolo with a total
volume of ONE HUNDRED TWELVE board feet (112 bdft.) and 1 unit of STIHL Chainsaw
intercepted by member of Gloria Municipal Police Station.

Said forest products were intercepted at So. Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio, Gloria, Oriental
Mindoro and marked as KLF 1 to 6 and the chainsaw KLF 7.

This is to certify further that the subject forest products have a market value of FIVE
THOUSAND FOURTY pesos only (Php. 5, 040.00) of based from prevailing price of Forty Five
pesos (45.00) per board feet and the chainsaw has a market value FIFTEEN THOUSAND pesos
only.

Further certify that this office has not issued any certification for the transport/shipment and
use/possession/cutting or registration therewith.

This certification is issued in connection with the case filed against the respondents for
violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as amended and R.A. 9175.

Signed this 24™ day of October, 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental

Mindoro.

REYNALDO[DIPUDIQUET
Forester IINChief MES



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

PAGBIBIGAY-ALAM SA PAGDINIG
October 24, 2022

SA KINAUUKULAN:
ALONZO NABA MESTERIO

Ipinapaalam po ng mga kawani o tauhan ng Kapaligiran at Likas Yaman (DENR) na
nakatalaga sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro na ang Municipal Police Station ng
Gloria ay nakahuli/nakasamsam ng mga nilagaring kahoy at chainsaw na sa So.Bulihan, Brgy. San
Antonio, Gloria Silangang Mindoro humigit kumulang 2:10 ng hapon noong October 23 2022. Ito ay
may bilang na 6 piraso at isang chainsaw kasalukuyang nakadeposito/nasa pag-iingat DENR-CENRO,
Barangay San Mariano, Bayan ng Roxas, Silangang Mindoro.

Alinsunod sa Presidential Decree No. 705, Executive Order No. 277, kayo ngayon ay
inaanyayahan sa November 7, 2022 sa gaganaping pagdinig na isasagawa ng aming tanggapan na
matatagpuan sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro sa ganap na 9:00 ng umaga sa
nasabing lugar. Ang nabanggit na pagdinig ay ipinatutupad sa ilalim ng Department Administrative
Order 97-32 na nagbibigay ng pagkakataon sa may-ari o chainsaw operator na magpakita ng mga
kinakailangang katibayan/dokumento na kung saan ang mga nabanggit na mga nahuling produkto,
makinarya o kagamitan ay hindi tuluyang masamsam o makumpiska sa panig ng pamahalaan.

Inaasahan po na lahat ng ito ay bibigyan ng kaukulang pansin at lubos na pahalagahan.

Maraming salamat po.
Sumasainyo,

ALONZ &
REYNALDO ). P-UDIQUET
ALD /X/Z O A/ &7@/{/\6\3’7_[\/\ ( 0 Forester hief MES

IU 1L4/¢1/



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

October 24, 2022
NOTICE OF APPREHENSION

This is to inform the public that the Oriental Mindoro MPS Gloria led by Police PLT Marvin A. Hernando,
apprehended on 23" day of October 2022 on or about 2:10 pm the following forest products/conveyance/equipment:

No. of Unit Forest Products/ Machine Marking Estimated Market
Pieces Value
1 Unit Chainsaw STIHL KLF 7 Php. 15,000.00
3 pieces 4x4x12= 48 bdft. KLF 1,3-4
1 piece 3x8x14=28 bdfi. KLF 2
2 pieces 4x4x14=36 bdfi. KLF 5-6
Total=6 | pieces 112 board feet Php. 5, 040.00
Total Amount Php 20,040.00
---nothing follows---

At So. Bulihan, Barangay San Antonio. Gloria, Oriental Mindoro, the same having found to be without the
necessary legal documents, hence, violates R.A. 9175, and PD 705as amended.

The subject forest products/equipment/conveyance is properly impounded under the custody of DENR-CENRO
compound San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

DENR-CENRO Roxas

(Agency)
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

MEMORANDUM

FOR

THRU

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region

1515 DENR by the Bay Building
Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

The PENR Office
Suqui, Calapan City,
Oriental Mindoro

Hearing Officer

SUBMISSION OF RESULT OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

ON ILLEGALLY SOURCE FOREST PRODUCT AND CHAINSAW
APPREHENDED AT SO. BULIHAN, BRGY. SAN ANTONIO,
GLORIA, ORIENTAL MINDORO

November 07, 2022

Attached is the transcript of the Minutes of the Administrative Hearing undertaken on the case

Departmen
of Section

t of Environment and Natural Resources —versus- Alonzo Nava Minesterio for violation
77 formerly Section 68 Presidential Decree 705 as amended by Executive Order 277

series of 1987 and Section 7 of RA 9175. Please be informed that Administrative Hearing was
conducted last November 7, 2022 in accordance with Item 2, Section 7 of DAO 97-32 which was
attended by respondent, with the following observations:

It

Based on the spot report of the Municipal Police of Gloria, apprehension was made by
Pat. Kim Lorenz Fiedalan around 2:10 PM in So. Bulihan, Barangay San Antonio,
Oriental Mindoro while conducting anti-illegal logging operation. One person were
arrested and identified as Alonzo Nava Minesterio.

Alonzo Nava Minesterio were caught in the act of sawing lumbers of Antipolo trees.

Upon inspection, the apprehended persons failed to present the permit to cut and a
chainsaw registration on that day resulting to their arrest. Six (06) pieces of Antipolo
species with volume of One Hundred Twelve board feet (112 bdft.) and one (1) sthil
chainsaw were confiscated.

However, it was stated by Alonzo Nava Minesterio on the administrative hearing
conducted in November 7, 2022 that the chainsaw used was not registered to DENR due
to assembled only.

The trees cut and sawn within the lot owned by Liza Hernandez, has no knowledge that
his chainsaw was used by Alonzo Nava Minesterio on that day, October 23, 2022.

The subject forest products were turned-over by the apprehending officers to the DENR
CENRO, authorized Seizure Officer pursuant to Section 3 of DAO 97-32
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

The undersigned after having reviewed the documents at hand and the statements of the
respondent and witness, and the Administrative Hearing conducted, determines that the SIX (06)
pieces sawn lumber has no legal documents or papers from the DENR to warrant its transport or
shipment. This act is in violation of Sec. 77 of PD. 705 as amended.

In view of the foregoing these are the findings and recommendations of the hearing officer:

ALONZO NAVA MINESTERIO., respondents for CENRO Case No0.2022- 23 is violating
Sec. 77 of PD 705 as amended hence:

A. The SIX (06) pieces of sawn lumber shall be forfeited in favor of the government
and shall be disposed in accordance with existing forestry laws, rules and
regulations.

B. As for the chainsaw used, the owner of the chainsaw has no certificate of registration of
the act of the respondents on the day of apprehension.

C. That upon verification in this office, the chainsaw has no certificate of registration issued
and no serial number.

This case has been filed to the Regional Trial Court of Pinamalayan with Criminal Case No. CR22-
13134 for Violation of Sec.77 of PD 705 as amended by E.O. 277 and RA 9175. Any update in this
Administrative Hearing will be given to the Regional Trial Court.

Attached are the minutes of the Administrative Hearing and the necessary documents for your
review and further instruction.

REYNALD UDIQUET
Forester [II/ChiefX\MES
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Republic of the Philippines

' | Department of Environment and Natural Resources
- MIMAROPA Region
; Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Manano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

ALoyen

SUBIJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND

NATURAL RESOURCES

Plaintiff CENRO CASE NO. 2022- 25
VERSUS -
ALONZO NAVA MINESTERIO
Defendant - For Violation of Sec.77 of PD 705 as amended

by E.O. 277 Series of 1987 and Violation of Sec.
7 of RA 9175

p. TP X

PRELIMINARY HEARING

Minutes of the Administrative Hearing undertaken on the above-mentioned case on November 7,
2022 at 9:00 am at CENRO-Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO D. PUDIQUET
Hearing Officer

JASPHER B. PALMEJAR

Forest Ranger
APPEARANCE:
ALONZO NAVA MINESTERIO.
Petsa at Oras November 7, 2022/9:00 am-9:30 am

HEARING OFFICER:

SA BISA NG KAPANGYARIHANG IPINAGKALOOB SA AKIN ALINSUNOD SA
ITINADHANA NG SEKSYON 45 NG PRESIDENTIAL DECREE 705 AT DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 97-32, ANG PAGDINIG NA ITO AY KAUGNAY SA
KASONG ADMINISTRATIBO, SA PAGLABAG SA SEC. 77 NG PD 705 “PAG-AANGKIN O
PAGTATAGLAY NG MGA TISTIS O NILAGARING MGA KAHOY NA WALANG LEGAL
NA DOKUMENTO O PAPELES O WALANG KAUKULANG PERMIT” AT SEC. 7 NG RA.
9175 “PAGGAMIT NG CHAINSAW NG WALANG KAUKULANG PERMISO” AY
MAGKAKAROON NGAYON NG PORMAL NA PAGDINIG. PINAPAKIUSAPAN ANG
LAHAT NA NARIRITO NA MANAHIMIK LAMANG AT HUWAG MAKIALAM O
MAMAGITAN NA MAARING MAKAANTALA SA PAGDINIG AT ITO AY HINDI
PINAHIHINTULUTAN. BUKOD DITO, GUSTO KONG IPABATID SA LAHAT NA
NARIRITO NG MGA SAKSI AT SUSPEK SA NASABING KASO NA KAYO AY
BINIBIGYAN NG TANGING PREBILIHIYO NA GAMITIN ANG INYONG ABOGADO
UPANG TAGAPAYO, ALINSUNOD SA TINADHANA NG BAGONG SALIGANG BATAS NG
PILIPINAS.
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Manano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

Arokzo

SALAYSAY NI GINOONG ALONZO NAVA MINESTERIO

Hearing Officer:

S. Alonzo:

Hearing Officer:

S. Alonzo:

Hearing Officer:

Hearing Officer:
S. Alonzo:

Hearing Officer:

S. Alonzo:
Hearing Officer:

S. Alonzo:

Hearing Officer:
S. Alonzo:
Hearing Officer:

S. Noel:

Bago po tayo magsimula sa ating pagdinig sa oras na ito, maaari niyo po ba
na ipakilala ang iyong sarili? Ang iyong pangalan edad at address?

Ako si Alonzo Nava Minesterio, kasalukuyang naninirahan sa Barangay
Manguyang, Gloria, Orniental Mindoro, edad Tatlumpot dalawa (32) taong
gulang.

Noong Oktubre 23, 2022, sa ganap na ika-2:10 ng hapon sa So. Bulihan,
Barangay San Antonio, Gloria, Silangang Mindoro, kayo ay nahuli ng Pulis
ng Glora habang sila ay nagcoconduct ng anti-illegal logging operation sa
Barangay San Antonio, Gloria, Onental Mindoro. Di umano kayo ay
nakitang nag-aayos ng mga nilagaring o tistis ng kahoy na Antipolo.

Opo

Kaugnay nito, kayo ay nahaharap sa kasong administratibo at kriminal. Kayo
ay pinadalhan ng Notice of Hearing para sa kasong administratibo noong
October 24, 2022. Nakasaad dito na maan kayo magbigay ng written
explanation at inaanyayahan ang inyong presensya sa opisina ng DENR-
CENRO sa November 7, 2022 para magpaliwanag at magbigay ng salaysay.
Ano po ang inyong trabaho?

Farmer

Nung araw at oras po ng pangyayari, nasaan kayo at ano ang inyong
ginagawa?

Naglalagari ng kahoy
Maari nyo po bang isalaysay kung ano ang nangyari sa inyong pagkahuli?

Nag lalagari po ako ng dumating ang pulis at hinuli ako at dinala sa station ng
MPS Gloria

Saan ba galing ang kahoy na pinutol nyo?
Sitio Bulihan, Barangay San Antonio, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro
Sino ang may ari ng kahoy na nahuli? At saan ito dadalhin?

Liza Hernandez ang nagpalagan at doon lang din gagamitin



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Manano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

myam daw po ba kayo sa inyong pagputon
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: Nabayaran po ba kayo?
S. Alonzo: Hindi po kami nabayaran
Hearing Officer: Alam mo ba na ipinagbabawal ang pagputol ng kahoy na walang kaukulang
permit o papeles mula sa DENR?
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: My dokumento po ba kayo na nagbibigay sa inyo ng pahintulot na magputol
ng kahoy?
S. Alonzo: Walang dokumento dahil pinaalam lang sa Brgy. Captain
Hearing Officer: Inaamin mo ba na ang nahuling tistis na Antipolo sa nakasaad na petsa
sa itaas ay ikaw?
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: Sino po ang may-ari ng chainsaw?
g S. Alonzo: Ako po
O Hearing Officer: Meron bang dokumento o permit ang nasabing chain saw?
:LL S. Alonzo: Wala po dahil assemble lang
Hearing Officer: Kayo po ay nahuli sa akto ng pulis na naglalagare ng Antipolo kaya kayo po
ay nakahabla ngayon?
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: Ito po ba ang unang pagkakataon na kayo ay nagkaroon ng ganitong kaso?
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: Alam nyo po ba merong ding nakasampa na kasong kriminal sa inyo?
S. Alonzo: Opo
Hearing Officer: Naka pag piyansa na po ba kayo sa kasalukuyan? Kailan?
S. Alonzo: Noong Biyemnes pa po, noong October 28, 2022.
Hearing Officer: Naka pag hearing na po ba kayo sa inyong kasong kriminal?
S. Alonzo: Hindi pa.
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Republic of the Philippines

) Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
- Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Manano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No. : 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572
VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

nearmg Officer: Meron po ba kayong gustong sabihin 0 1dagdag sa inyong sa]aysay?

S. Alonzo: Wala na po.

Hearing Officer : Maraming salamat po sa inyong pagunlak sa aming paanyaya nang pagdinig
sa araw na ito at pasensya sa kaunting abala. Kami ay umaasa sa inyo na
maging responsable sa ating kapaligiran. Ipagpaalam na din ninyo na ang
DENR at talagang maghihigpit para mapursige ang pag iimplementa ng

batas hindi lang sa Roxas kundi sa buong Pilipinas. Kaya ang pakiusap po
namin sa inyo ay maging responsable tayo sa ating kalikasan. Salamat po ng
marami.
Nagsasalaysay:
/cLo}[/z/_O
ALONZO NAVA MINESTERIO
Administrative Hearing adjourned: 9:30 am

Aking lalagdaan ang testimonyang ito ngayong ika -07 nang Nobiyembre taong 2022 sa
DENR-CENRO San Mariano, Roxas, Oniental Mindoro.

Petsa at Oras November 7, 2022/9:00 am-9:30 am

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this instrument consisting of 4 pages including this page are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
I T e =

Forest Ranger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 07® day of November, 2022 at DENR CENRO-
Roxas, Orniental Mindoro.

REYNALDO IV'PUDIQUET
Forester III\Nhief MES



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
National Prosecution Service

OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL PROSECUTOR
Calapan City

-000-
PNP GLORIA MPS, Oriental Mindoro NPS-IV-07a-INQ-22J-00215
Complainant,
-versus- -for-
ALONZO NABA MESTERIO, Violation of R.A. 9175
Respondent.
D X
PNP GLORIA MPS, Oriental Mindoro NPS-IV-07a-INQ-22J-00216
Complainant,
-versus- -for-
ALONZO NABA MESTERIO, Violation of P.D. 705
Respondent.
Ko cimmmmisinis mme e e e S B S AR X

JOINT RESOLUTION

This refers to the Inquest Proceedings conducted by this office against
the above-named respondent who is now presently under the custody of PNP
Gloria MPS, Oriental Mindoro. J

”
Respondent, not having opted for a preliminary investigation of the
complaint against him, the determination of probable cause proceeded on the
basis of the evidence at hand and/or submitted by the complainant.,

On the basis of the evidence on record, the undersigned is of the honest
belief that there is reasonable ground to indict respondent for the crimes of
Violation of Presidential Decree No. 705 and Violation of Republic Act No.
917s.

WHEREFORE, finding probable cause for the commission of the said
offenses, let the corresponding Informations be filed with the proper court
against the above-named respondent.

SO RESOLVED,
Calapan City, October 25, 2022.

Apvmved%?ﬁfb
H LITO A. DOLOR

Provincial Prosecutor
MCLE COMP. VII-0007816-04/14/25

Copy Furnished: All concerned parties
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£l Department of Justice
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JATION DATA FORM
Implished by the Office:

{,.,
A
3
L
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<
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Lo e
g5

DATE REGEIVED; s s 12 b | NPS DOCKET NO. V-7 - IN®-22] - g0 2I(
(Stamp ‘And-initialed)-mmmee Time Received: 4.4 /
Assigned fo: Receiving Staff: IRTSH MAE P, SIM

e Assistant

o e T

To be accomplished by the complainant/counsel/low enforcer:
(Use back portion if space is not sufficient)

COMPLAINANTS: Name, Sex, Age & Address RESPONDENT/S: Naome, Sex. Age & address

Patrolman Kim Lorenz Fiedalan, 28 y/o A lonzo Naba Mesterio, 32 years old. married

married, member of Gloria MPS chainsaw operator and resident of Barangay
Manguyang, Gloria Or Mdo

OFFENSE/S COMMITTED/LAW/S VIOLATED: WITNESS/ES: NAME & ADDRESS:

“Violation of RA 9175" Same as Complainant
DATE & TIME OF COMMISSION: PLACE OF COMMISSION:
October 23, 2022 at 2:10 PM Sitio Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio Gloria
Criental Mindoro
1. It's asimilar complaint been filed before any other office 2 YES NO
2.1s this complaint in the nature of a counter-charge? YES NO
3. Is this complaint related to another case before this office? YES __ NO -
1. 5. /NPS Dockel No. Handiing Prosecutor u

\
*CERTIFICATION*

I CERTIFY, under oath, that all the information on this sheet are frue and correct o the best
of my knowledge and beliet, that | have not commenced any action or filed any claim involving
the same issues in any court, tribunal, or quasi-judicial agency, and that if | should thereafter leamn
that a similar action has been filed and/or is pending, 1 shall report that fact to this Honorable
Office within five (5) days from knowledge thereof.

PMS3g Russeller $ Ordofia
{Signature over Printed Name)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 24" day of October 2022 at Gloria, Oriental
Mindoro

Administering Officer
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Republic of the Philippines PINAMALAYAN, QRICH AL .C“\A\W
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT D\ e I\
FOURTH JUDICIAL REGION 0CT 26 2022 i { \ I
ORIENTAL MINDORO o -!f"iJ ; j/.
BRANCH N ‘{mﬂm‘i e
Pinamalayan TIME: ik fi L |
-000- /
PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. CR-_[{.27- |3/ 3¢
Plaintiff,
- Versus - - for -
ALONZO NABA MESTERIO, VIOLATION OF P.D. 705
Accused.
{Arrested)
b B e i T T T IS USRS SRR &

INFORMATION

The undersigned Inquest Prosecutor, under oath, hereby accuses
ALONZO NABA MESTERIO of Barangay Manguyang, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro
with the crime of Violation of Presidential Decree No. 705, as amended,
committed as follows:

That on or about the 23 day of October 2022, at around
2:10 in the afternoon in Barangay San Antonio, Municipality of
Gloria, Province of Oriental Mindoro, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused,
with intent of gain and without any license, authority or legal
document as required under existing forestry laws and regulations,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly
cut, gather transport and have in his possession six (6) pieces of
illegally sawn Antipolo lumbers with an aggregate volume of one-
hundred twelve (112) board feet and with a total estimated market
value of FIVE THOUSAND FORTY PESOS (Php 5,040.00),
Philippine Currency, to the damage and prejudice of the Republic.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

Calapan City, October 25, 2022.

AN-UY
ecutor

Approved by:

(G { S —
HUMILITO A. DOLOR
Provincial Prosecutor

MCLE COMP. VII-0007816-04/14/25
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WITNESSES:

. Pat. Kim Lorenz Fiedalan of PNP Gloria MPS Oriental Mindoro;

. Pat. Manuelito D. Silva of same address as above;

Forester Ranger,Lingin U. Litaw of CENRO Roxas, Oriental Mindoro;
Forester II, Rey G. Firmanes of same address as above:

Forester l1l, Reynaldo D. Pudiquet of same address as above:;

G W

AND OTHERS RESERVED.

DOCUMENTARY EXHIBITS:

A. Sworn Statement of Pat. Kim Lorenz Fiedalan:

B. Sworn Statement of Pat. Manuelito D. Silva;

C. Apprehension Receipt;

D. Tally Sheet from CENRO:

. Certification from CENRO dated October 24, 2022
F. Copy of Turned-over Receipt;
G. Copy of Chain of Custody Over Recording;

H. One (1) pc of DVD with markings “ANM”;
[. Pictures;
3 PR Dt deed and gt

AND OTHERS RESERVED.

OBJECT EXHIBITS:

J. Six {6} pes. of illegally sawn Antipolo lumbers marked as KLF 1 to KLF-6
(under the custody of DENR-CENRO Roxas, Oriental Mindoro};

K. One (1) unit of STHIL chainsaw marked as KLF 7 (under the custody of
DENR-CENRO Roxas, Oriental Mindoro)

bl

AND,OTHERS RESERVED.,

\
CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing Information is filed pursuant to
Section 6, Rule 112 of the 1985 Rules on Criminal Procedure, as amended, the
accused not having opted to avail of his right to preliminary investigation and
not having executed a waiver pursuant to Article 125 of the Revised Penal
Code.

~
JENNIFE AN-UY
Assistan ovincial secutor

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, this 25" day of October
2022, at Calapan City.

HUMILITO K. DOLOR
Provincial

BAILBOND RECOMMENDED: PHP 30,000.00




Republika ng Pilipinas
Lalawigan ng Oriental Mindoro
Bayan ng Gloria

X

W N S

SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY NG VIDEOGRAPHER
(Videographer)

Na, Ako si Patrolman Manuelito D Silva, 39 taong gulang, miyembro ng Pambansang
kapulisan ng Pilipinas at kasalukuyang nakatalaga sa Gloria Municipal Police Station (Gloria
MPS), Gloria Silangang Mindoro, matapos na makapanumpa nang naaayon sa Saligang Batas
ay malaya at kusang loob na magsasabi at maglalahad ng mga sumusunod:

1. Na, noong ika-23 ng Oktubre 2022 na ang oras ay humigit kumulang ika-1:50 ng
hapon habang kami ay nasa aming himpilan ay nakatanggap ang aming Tactical Operation
Center (TOC) hotline ng tawag mula sa isang concerned citizen na may nagaganap na iligal
na pagpuputol ng puno ng Antipolo sa Sitio Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio. Gloria, Silangang
Mindoro;

2. Na, ako (Patrolman Manuelito D Silva) ay naatasan bilang videographer at iba pang
mga operatiba ay inatasan ng aming Deputy Chief of Police na si PLT MARVIN A
HERNANDO, na iberipika ang nasabing impormasyon habang si Patrolman Kim Lorenz
Fiedalan naman ay inatasan bilang Arresting Officer;

3. Na, sa ganap na ika-1:55 ng hapon parehong petsa ay agad kaming nagtungo sa
nasabing lugar sakay ng aming pampribadong sasakyan at pagkarating namin sa Sitio
Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio ay kitang-kita namin na naglalagari ng puno ng Antipolo ang isang
lalaki na naka sumbrero at may suot na berdeng t-shirt at nakapajama na kulay blue. Agad
kaming bumaba sa aming sasakyan at lumapit sa nasabing tao. Na, matapos namin siyang
tanungin ay napag-alaman namin na siya ay si Alonzo Naba Mesterio, 32 taong gulang, may
asawa, chainsaw bperator at nakatira sa, Brgy. Manguyang, Gloria, Silangang Mindoro;

4. Na, sa hindi kalaunan ay dumating na ang aming imbestigador na si PMSg Russeller
Ordofa upang magsagawa ng imbestigasyon at i-imbentaryo ang mga naputol na kahoy ng
Antipolo na may bilang na Anim na Piraso (6) na nilagaring kahoy na may sukat na
4x4x12=tatlong (3) piraso, 4x4x14= dalawa (2) piraso, at isang (1) pirasong 3x8x14 lahat ay
Antipolo lumber na may total na Sixty Two (62) Board Feet with a fotal market value
amounting to Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Pesos (Php 2,790.00); Na, tinanung din
siya kung may permit mula sa CENRO ang nilagari niyang kahoy ngunit wala siyang maipakita
sa amin at wala din siyang maipakita na nakarehistro ang kaniyang gamit na chainsaw mula
sa tanggapan ng CENRO;

5. Na, matapos makapag-imbentaryo ay inaresto na si Alonzo Naba Mesterio ni
Patrolman Kim Lorenz Fiedalan at sinabihan din siya ng kaniyang mga karapatan (MIRANDA
DOCTRINE) sa lengguwaheng kaniyang nalalaman at nang tanungin siya kung nauunawaan
niya ang kaniyang mga karapatan ay sumagot siya ng "OPQ”. Gayundin ay ipinaalam sa
kanya ang mga karapatan na nakapailalim sa R.A. 9745 o Anti-Torture Law”:

6. Na, matapos ang imbestigasyon at pag-imbentaryo ay isinakay ang nakumpiskang
nilagaring kahoy at isinama na namin si Alonzo Naba Mesterio sa himpilan ng Pulisya sakay
sa aming Toyota Hi-Lux Patrol Car at tuloy-tuloy pa din ang pagrerecord ko ng video
hanggang makarating sa aming himpilan at ng makarating ay kinunan ulit siya ng data ng
aming Desk Officer at ipinasok sa aming Custodial Facility at dun ay pinutol ko na ang
pagkuha ng video.

7. Na, ang kabuuhang video ay umabot ng tatiumpot dalawang (32) minuto.



WAKAS NG SALAYSAY.
5:30 PM

SINUMPAAN AT NILAGDAAN ko ngayong ika-24 ng Oktubre 2022 dito sa Bayan ng
Gloria, Silangang Mindoro.

Pa ito D Silva
Nagsgalaysay

CERTIFICATION

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24" day of October 2022, here in
Gloria, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines. | HEREBY CERTIFY that | have personally examined

the affiant and that | am convinced that he voluntarily executed herein affidavit and understood
his affidavit.

(Administering Off|cer)



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE MIMAROPA
ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE

GLORIA MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION
Brgy. Maligaya, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro

- WENR - CF E -

MEMORANDUM ] '*',f:‘““\mﬁﬂwg Em(f f
: ORIENT A MINDORO ‘

FOR . The Acting Provincial Director g RECFS VED /
(C, PIDMU, POMU, PIU and PTOC) ] . :

j Br N._. S ;
e E0 ol

SUBJECT : Spot Report on Violation of RA 9175 and PD 705

FROM . Chief of Police

DATE : October 23, 2022

1. What : Violation of RA 9175 and PD 705
2. Where : Sitio Bulihan, Brgy. San Antonio, Gloria, Oriental Mindoro
3. When : October 23, 2022 at 2:10 PM

4. Who : The suspect was identified as Alonzo Naba Mesterio, 32 years old,
married, chainsaw operator, and resident of Brgy. Manguyang, Gloria, Or.
Mindoro.(Arrested)

5.How : Investigation disclosed that the personnel of Gloria MPS led by PLT
MARVIN A HERNANDO, DCOP under the supervision of the undersigned conducted
operation against lllegal Logging ‘activity at Brgy. San Antonio this municipality and
recovered three (3) pieces of 4x4x12, two (2) pieces 4x4x14 and one (1) piece of
3x8x14 with a total aggregate volume of sixty-two (62) board feet of illegally sawn
lumber Antipolo tree with specie name Anfocarpus Blancoi with total market value
amounting to Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Pesos (Php 2,790.00). Upon
investigation of the said suspect, he failed to present any valid documents (permit to cut
and permit to transport) from CENRO/MENRO proving the legality of his action. The
chainsaw used during the said operation is an assembled one, with no chassis number
and the operator has no document presented proving that it was registered from
CENRO. The said operation was recorded through the use of Alternative Recording
Devices (Boblov F1) in compliance with the Supreme Court Ruling. The said suspect
was apprised of his Constitutional Rights and Anti-Torture Law. The arrested suspect
together with the recovered lumber is now under the custody of this Station and proper
coordination with the CENRO Roxas is undertaken for the processing of the said
evidence as an exhibit. A case for Violation of RA 9175 and PD 705 is being prepared
against the suspect. Investigator-on-case: PMSg Russeller S Ordofia with contact nr.
0966-5095385.

6. For information and Progress report will follow..




Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE MIMAROPA
ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE
GLORIA MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION
Gloria, Oriental Mindoro
CP # 0945-376-0667/0998-598-5819

| D'ENR -CENRQ

October 23, 2022 [ IMERIAND ROXAS |

'§ DHTONT N MINDORO :
Mr. Caesar E. Quebec : b d-1 " iIVED :
0IC- CENRO - |
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro 167 /[ Vs i

{ JE 6lzyliz ;
Dear Sir: e egrg

Greetings of Peace and Prosperity!

This pertains to the confiscated sawn lumber ANTIPOLO with specie name
Antocarpus Blancoi with a total aggregate volume of 62 board feet in Sitio Bulihan,
Brgy San Antonio, Gloria Oriental Mindoro on October 23, 2022 at 2:10 P.M.

In this respect, may | request your good office to scale and turn-over of
custody of said lumber.

Quaritity Description Remarks (BD/FT)

3 pes 4X4x12 (Antipolo) 16
2 pcs 4x4x14 (Antipolo) 18.6
1pc 3x8x14 (Antipolo) 28

6 total pcs 62 BD/FT total

Hoping for your usual cooperation regarding this matter.

Thank You

Respectfully Yours,

EDWI LARVA
Police Major
Chief of police



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILLIPINE NATIONAL POLICE
ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE
GLORIA MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION
Gloria, Oriental Mindoro

October 24, 2022

TURNED-OVER RECEIPT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that confiscated sawn lumber ANTIPOLO with specie name
Antocarpus Blancoi with a total aggregate volume of 62 board feet and One (1) unit of
Chainsaw with no chassis number in Sitio Bulihan, Brgy San Antonio, Gloria Oriental
Mindoro on October 23, 2022 at 2:10 P.M., was properly turned over to CENRO- Roxas

Quantity Description Remarks (BD/FT)
3 pcs 4X4x12 (Antipolo) 16
2 pcs 4x4x14 (Antipolo) 18.6
1 pc 3x8x14 (Antipolo) 28
6 togal pcs ‘ 62 BD/FT total
Turned-over by: J

Received by:

PMSg R ller S ofla
Investigator

Cenro-Roxas

ENK CENRC |
ALYMARIANG ROXAS N
SENT AL MINDORO !

PECFIVED |

e

e




